COLGATE UNIVERSITY

Institutional Planning & Research

Colgate University students were invited to participate in the HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate survey from February 5 to February 24th. The survey covered topics
relating to personal experiences of sexual violence as well as awareness, prevention, and survivor support. Participation was entirely voluntary, and students had the
opportunity to skip any questions they chose. Some of the content of this survey is required by the New York State Enough is Enough Law.

This document includes information that may be difficult for survivors of sexual violence or for those close to them.

Through the end of April, students can continue share their experiences of sexual violence or how they have been affected by the experiences of others for anonymous use
in institutional research. Analysis of responses should be available during the upcoming academic year.

Based on the recommendation of the Assessment Committee, this reportis being made publicly available at this time. Colgate faculty, staff, and students are encouraged
to contact Neil Albert, University Registrar and Director of Institutional Planning, Assessment and Research (315-228-7397, nalbert@colgate.edu) with any requests for
additional information from this survey. All other inquiries should be directed to the Office of Communications (315-228-6395, ddevries@colgate.edu).

There are several confidential resources available to students. A counselor is available for walk-ins Monday-Friday from 1:30-4:30 p.m. in Conant House. After office
hours, an on-call counselor is available nights and weekends and can be reached through calling campus safety (315-228-7333) and asking for the counselor on call.
Students can make an appointment to meet with a counselor at Haven by calling the Counseling Center at 315-228-7385. Students who may not want to speak with a
counselor can meet with Haven’s Program Coordinator, Tracia Banuelos, by calling her at 315-228-4286 or by emailing her at tbanuelos@colgate.edu. University
chaplains are available at the Office of the Chaplains in the garden level of the Colgate Chapel or by calling 315-228-7682. Every Tuesday from 10 a.m. -4 p.m., Help
Restore Hope’s Campus Advocate Cassandra Havener has walk-in hours at Haven. Students can call or text Cassandra at 607-373-8051, or email her at
chavener@liberty-resources.org. Help Restore Hope also offers free individual counseling and group therapy.

To report an incident of sexual violence, contact the Title IX Coordinator (mrugg@colgate.edu; 315-228-7288), Campus Safety (315-228-7911), any current member of the
Equity Grievance Panel, or use this online form.

Section 1: General Climate

1. Below are statements about your views on the general climate at Colgate University.

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each. Frequency Percent

1.1. Faculty, staff, and administrators respect what students at Colgate University think. Strongly Disagree 2 0.5
Disagree 31 7.3
Neither Agree nor Disagree 46 10.9
Agree 259 61.4
Strongly Agree 84 19.9
Total 422

1.2. Faculty, staff, and administrators at Colgate University are genuinely concerned about students’ Strongly Disagree 4 0.9

welfare. Disagree 25 5.9
Neither Agree nor Disagree 42 10.0
Agree 247 58.5
Strongly Agree 104 24.6
Total 422

1.3. Faculty, staff, and administrators on this campus treat students fairly. Strongly Disagree 2 0.5
Disagree 37 8.8
Neither Agree nor Disagree 70 16.6
Agree 243 57.6
Strongly Agree 70 16.6
Total 422

1.4. Students at Colgate University are genuinely concerned about the welfare of other students. Strongly Disagree 3 0.7
Disagree 47 11.1
Neither Agree nor Disagree 84 19.9
Agree 239 56.6
Strongly Agree 49 11.6
Total 422

1.5. | feel valued in the classroom/learning environment. Strongly Disagree 1 0.2
Disagree 3 0.7
Neither Agree nor Disagree 50 11.9
Agree 279 66.3
Strongly Agree 88 20.9
Total 421

1.6. I feel close to people on this campus. Strongly Disagree 8 1.9
Disagree 30 71
Neither Agree nor Disagree 56 13.3
Agree 180 42.7
Strongly Agree 148 35.1
Total 422

1.7. 1 feel like | am a part of the Colgate University community. Strongly Disagree 10 24
Disagree 35 8.3
Neither Agree nor Disagree 68 16.1
Agree 190 45.0
Strongly Agree 119 28.2
Total 422

1.8. | feel safe on this campus. Strongly Disagree 6 1.4
Disagree 14 3.3
Neither Agree nor Disagree 57 13.5
Agree 225 53.3
Strongly Agree 120 284
Total 422
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2. Below are statements about your views on the extent to which different groups contribute to the general climate at Colgate

University. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each. Frequency Percent

2.1. The faculty contributes to a positive and supportive campus climate at Colgate University. Strongly Disagree 0 0.0
Disagree 10 24
Neither agree nor disagree 43 10.2
Agree 257 60.9
Strongly agree 112 26.5
Total 422

2.2. The staff contributes to a positive and supportive campus climate at Colgate University. Strongly disagree 0 0.0
Disagree 9 2.1
Neither agree nor disagree 68 16.1
Agree 236 55.9
Strongly agree 109 258
Total 422

2.3. The administration contributes to a positive and supportive campus climate at Colgate University. Strongly disagree 19 4.5
Disagree 60 14.2
Neither agree nor disagree 117 27.7
Agree 183 43.4
Strongly agree 43 10.2
Total 422

2.4. The students contribute to a positive and supportive campus climate at Colgate University. Strongly disagree 7 1.7
Disagree 45 10.7
Neither agree nor disagree 92 21.9
Agree 212 504
Strongly agree 65 15.4
Total 421

3. Below are statements about your views on Colgate University’s response to difficult or dangerous situations.

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each. Frequency Percent

3.1. Campus officials do a good job protecting students from harm. Strongly Disagree 13 3.1
Disagree 40 9.5
Neither Agree nor Disagree 114 27.0
Agree 209 49.5
Strongly Agree 46 10.9
Total 422

3.2. If a crisis happened here, | am confident campus officials would handle it well. Strongly Disagree 27 6.4
Disagree 102 242
Neither Agree nor Disagree 119 28.2
Agree 128 30.3
Strongly Agree 46 10.9
Total 422

3.3. Campus officials respond quickly in difficult situations. Strongly Disagree 10 2.4
Disagree 50 11.9
Neither Agree nor Disagree 119 28.3
Agree 193 46.0
Strongly Agree 48 11.4
Total 420

3.4. Campus officials handle incidents in a fair and responsible manner. Strongly Disagree 9 2.1
Disagree 64 15.2
Neither Agree nor Disagree 142 33.7
Agree 174 41.3
Strongly Agree 32 7.6
Total 421

3.5. There is a good support system at Colgate University for students going through difficult times. Strongly Disagree 18 4.3
Disagree 42 10.0
Neither Agree nor Disagree 90 21.3
Agree 193 45.7
Strongly Agree 79 18.7
Total 422

4. Below are statements about your views on sexual assault at Colgate University.

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each. Frequency Percent

4.1. 1 believe that the number of sexual assaults that occur on campus, off campus at an event or program Strongly Disagree 84 19.9

connected with Colgate University, or at a social activity or party near campus is low. Disagree 165 39.1
Neither Agree nor Disagree 88 20.9
Agree 71 16.8
Strongly Agree 14 3.3
Total 422

4.2.1do not believe that | or one of my friends is at risk for being sexually assaulted on campus, off Strongly Disagree 128 30.3

campus at an event or program connected with Colgate University, or at a social activity or party near Disagree 178 42.2

campus. Neither Agree nor Disagree 48 114
Agree 54 12.8
Strongly Agree 14 3.3
Total 422

4.3. | believe that students at Colgate University would intervene if they witnessed a sexual assault. Strongly Disagree 7 1.7
Disagree 66 15.7
Neither Agree nor Disagree 138 32.8
Agree 174 41.3
Strongly Agree 36 8.6
Total 421
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5. Below are statements about your views on what might happen if someone were to report a sexual assault to an official at

Colgate. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each. Frequency Percent

5.1. Campus officials would take the report seriously. Strongly Disagree 4 0.9
Disagree 34 8.1
Neither Agree nor Disagree 81 19.2
Agree 222 52.6
Strongly Agree 81 19.2
Total 422

5.2. Campus officials would support and protect the person making the report. Strongly Disagree 5 1.2
Disagree 53 12.6
Neither Agree nor Disagree 100 23.7
Agree 204 48.3
Strongly Agree 60 14.2
Total 422

5.3. Campus officials would conduct a careful investigation in order to determine what happened. Strongly Disagree 22 52
Disagree 73 174
Neither Agree nor Disagree 124 29.5
Agree 145 345
Strongly Agree 56 13.3
Total 420

5.4. Campus officials would take action against the offender(s). Strongly Disagree 47 1.2
Disagree 108 25.7
Neither Agree nor Disagree 142 33.8
Agree 93 221
Strongly Agree 30 71
Total 420

5.5. Students would support the person making the report. Strongly Disagree 2 0.5
Disagree 31 74
Neither Agree nor Disagree 105 25.0
Agree 202 48.1
Strongly Agree 80 19.0
Total 420

6. Have you received information or education from Colgate University about: Frequency Percent

6.1. What sexual assaultis and how to recognize it? Yes 407 96.4
No 8 1.9
Unsure 7 1.7
Total 422

6.2. How to report an incident of sexual assault? Yes 373 88.4
No 19 4.5
Unsure 30 71
Total 422

6.3. Colgate University’s confidential resources for sexual assault and how to locate them on campus? Yes 380 90.0
No 19 4.5
Unsure 23 5.5
Total 422

6.4. The procedures for investigating a sexual assault? Yes 245 58.2
No 117 27.8
Unsure 59 14.0
Total 421

6.5. The actions you can take to help prevent sexual assault, such as bystander intervention, clear Yes 406 97.4

communication with a potential partner, or some other action? No 7 1.7
Unsure 4 1.0
Total 417

Questions 7 and 8 only appear to students who selected "Yes" to one or more of the statements in the question 6. Frequency Percent

7. Overall, how much do you remember about the information or education from Colgate University Very little or none of it 5 1.2

about sexual assault? Some of it 97 23.0
Most of it 211 50.1
Almost all or all of it 108 25.7
Total 421

Frequency Percent

8. Overall, how helpful did you think the information or education from Colgate University about Not at all helpful 15 3.6

sexual assault was? Slightly helpful 121 28.7
Helpful 211 50.1
Very helpful 74 17.6
Total 421
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Section 2: Unwanted sexual contact and sexual assault

9. Since starting at Colgate University, how often have you experienced the following forms of unwanted sexual contact while you
were (a) on campus; (b) off campus at an event or program connected with Colgate University, including study abroad and

internships; or (c) at a social activity or party near campus such as at an apartment, restaurant, or bar? Frequency Percent
9.1. Unwanted verbal behaviors Never 113 26.8
Rarely 138 32.8
Sometimes 128 304
Often 35 8.3
Very often 7 1.7
Total 421
9.2. Unwanted nonverbal behaviors Never 265 62.9
Rarely 100 23.8
Sometimes 44 10.5
Often 10 24
Very often 2 0.5
Total 421
9.3. Unwanted brief physical contact Never 128 304
Rarely 111 26.4
Sometimes 121 28.7
Often 49 11.6
Very often 12 29
Total 421
Question 10 only appears to students who selected an option other than "Never" for at least one statement in question 9.
10. Who was responsible for the this behavior? (Check all that apply.) Frequency Percent
Student(s) from Colgate 333 97.4
Student(s) from another institution 45 13.2
Faculty member(s), staff member(s) or administrator(s) from Colgate 10 2.9
Faculty member(s), staff member(s) or administrator(s) from another institution 0 0.0
Employer(s)/supervisor(s) at Colgate 4 1.2
Person or people from the local community 22 6.4
Other 4 1.2
Total 342
11. Since starting at Colgate University, has anyone attempted, but not succeeded in, sexually assaulting you while you were
(a) on campus; (b) off campus at an event or program connected with Colgate University, including study abroad and internships;
or (c) at a social activity or party near campus such as at an apartment, restaurant, or bar? Frequency Percent
Yes 62 14.7
No 319 75.6
| suspect that someone attempted to sexually assault me, but | am not certain. 41 9.7
Total 422
Question 12 only appears to students who selected "Yes"to question 11.
12. Who attempted to sexually assault you? (Check all that apply.) Frequency Percent
Student(s) from Colgate 58 93.6
Student(s) from another institution 9 14.5
Faculty member(s), staff member(s) or administrator(s) from Colgate 0 0.0
Faculty member(s), staff member(s) or administrator(s) from another institution 0 0.0
Employer(s)/supervisor(s) at Colgate 0 0.0
Person or people from the local community 1 1.6
Other 1 1.6
Total 62
13. Since starting at Colgate University, have you been sexually assaulted you while you were (a) on campus;
(b) off campus at an event or program connected with Colgate University, including study abroad and internships; or
(c) at a social activity or party near campus such as at an apartment, restaurant, or bar? Frequency Percent
Yes 63 14.9
No 331 784
| suspect that someone attempted to sexually assault me, but | am not certain. 28 6.6
Total 422
Q174 only appears to students who selected "Yes"to Q13.
14. Since starting at Colgate University, how many incidents of sexual have you experienced while you were (a) on campus;
(b) off campus at an event or program connected with Colgate University, including study abroad and internships; or
(c) at a social activity or party near campus such as at an apartment, restaurant, or bar? Frequency Percent
1 27 429
2 20 31.7
3 9 14.3
4 3 4.8
more than 4 3 4.8
No response 1 1.6
Total responses 63
Total assaults 121+
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15-16. Where did the sexual assault(s) occur?

(Data shown reflect the number of assaults per location. ) Frequency Percent
On campus, in a dorm or other campus housing (not a fraternity or sorority house) 52+ 40.9
On campus, in a nonresidential building or some other location 9 71
Greek housing, on or off campus 37+ 29.1
Off campus at another college or university (not study abroad) 5 3.9
Study abroad, study away, or other off-campus study program 8 6.3
Off-campus internship 0 0.0
Off campus, at a location nearby 16 12.6
Total assaults 127+
Students who indicated they were assaulted more than once in question 14 were asked to focus on just one incident for questions 17 through 34.
17. How many people sexually assaulted you? Frequency Percent
One person 53 84.1
More than one person 8 12.7
| am not sure 1 1.6
No response 1 1.6
Total 63
18. When you were sexually assaulted, which of the following happened? (Check all that apply.) Frequency Percent
Touching 55 87.3
Oral sex 15 23.8
Vaginal sex 27 42.9
Anal sex 4 6.3
Anal or vaginal penetration with a body part other than penis or tongue, or by an object 3 4.8
Total 63
19. Did this incident of sexual assault involve: Yes Unsure
The other person/people threatening to use physical force against you, or using coercion or intimidation? 18 (28.6%) 7(11.1%)
The other person/people using physical force against you? 27 (42.9%) 8 (12.7%)
The other person/people drinking alcohol? 53 (84.1%) 3(4.8%)
The other person/people using drugs? 1(17.5%) 9 (46%)
Your drinking alcohol? 47 (74.6%) 1(1.6%)
Your being given a drug without your knowledge or consent? 1(1.6%) 9 (14.3%)
Your voluntarily taking or using any drugs other than alcohol? 4 (6.3%) 3 (4.8%)
Total 63
20. Were you unable to provide consent or stop what was happening because you were incapacitated in some way (e.g., passed
out, drugged, drunk, asleep)? Frequency Percent
Yes 23 36.5
No 35 55.6
Unsure 4 6.3
No response 1 1.6
Total 63
21. When in your academic career did the sexual assault occur? Frequency Percent
During new student orientation 1 1.6
In my first year 39 61.9
In my second year 12 19.0
In my third year 6 9.5
In my fourth year 3 4.8
Other 1 1.6
No response 1 1.6
Total 63
22. Was the person/Were the people who sexually assaulted you affiliated with Colgate or another college or university?
(Check all that apply.) Frequency Percent
Yes, the/at least one person was a student at Colgate. 56 88.9
Yes, the/at least one person was a student at another institution. 3 4.8
Yes, the/at least one person was a faculty member, staff member, or administrator from Colgate. 0 0.0
Yes, the/at least one person was a faculty member, staff member, or administrator from another institution. 0 0.0
The person was/people were not affiliated with Colgate or another institution. 3 4.8
I do not know 1 1.6
Total 63
23. Which of the following describes your relationship with the person/people who sexually assaulted you at the time of the
assault? (Check all that apply.) Frequency Percent
Casual date or hookup 26 41.3
College administrator 0 0.0
College professor/instructor 0 0.0
College staff member 0 0.0
Coworker 0 0.0
Current romantic partner 3 4.8
Employer/supervisor 0 0.0
Ex-romantic partner 2 3.2
Family member 0 0.0
Non-romantic friend or acquaintance 22 34.9
Stranger 13 20.6
Other 3 4.8
Total 63
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24. What was the sex of the person/people who sexually assaulted you? Frequency Percent
Female 5 7.9
Male 57 90.5
Intersex 0 0.0
More than one of the above 0 0.0
No response 1 1.6
Total 63
25 and 15. Where did the sexual assault occur? Frequency Percent
On campus, in a dorm or other campus housing 35 55.6
On campus, in a nonresidential building or some other location 3 4.8
Greek housing, on or off campus 9 14.3
Off campus, at another school (not study abroad) 1 1.6
Study abroad, study away, or other off-campus study program 3 4.8
Off campus, at an apartment, restaurant, bar, or another location nearby 10 15.9
No response 2 3.2
Total 63

26. Tell us more about the location being as specific as possible.

*Item redacted to preserve anonymity of respondents*

27. Were there any bystanders when you were sexually assaulted? Frequency Percent
Yes 23 36.5
No 25 39.7
| am not sure 13 20.6
No response 2 3.2
Total 63
28. Did they intervene? Frequency Percent
Yes 9 39.1
No 14 60.9
Total 23
29. How did they intervene? (Check all that apply.) Frequency Percent
They stepped in and tried to separate us 6 66.7
They asked me if | needed help 6 66.7
They confronted the person/people assaulting me 4 44 .4
They tried to create a distraction 2 222
They asked others to step in with them and try to diffuse the situation 4 44 .4
They told someone in a position of authority about the situation 0 0.0
Other 1 11.1
Total 9
30. Whom did you tell about the sexual assault? (Check all that apply.) Frequency Percent
No one 4 6.3
Close friend 56 88.9
Romantic partner 17 27.0
Parent or guardian 16 254
Other family member 10 15.9
Roommate 19 30.2
Resident advisor/assistant or other peer advisor 3 4.8
Campus counselor 13 20.6
Private counselor 9 143
Faculty, staff, or administrator from Colgate 8 12.7
Faculty, staff, or administrator from another institution 0 0.0
Campus security/safety/police 0 0.0
Local police 1 1.6
Local or national sexual assault hotline 1 1.6
Campus pastor, minister, rabbi, or other clergy 1 1.6
Campus sexual assault advocate 2 3.2
Campus Title IX Coordinator or Deputy Coordinator 3 4.8
Campus health services 1 1.6
Other 1 1.6
No response 2 3.2
Total 63

31. What stopped you from telling anyone about the sexual assault? (Check all that apply.)

*Iltem redacted due to low completer count*
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Question 32 only appears to students who did not select "No one" to question 30.

32. Did you use Colgate's procedures for making a formal report about the sexual assault? Frequency Percent
Yes 4 6.8
No 54 91.5
No Response 1 1.7
Total 59
Questions 33 and 34 only appear to students who selected "Yes" to question 32.
33. How satisfied were you with Colgate’s process for making a formal report about sexual assault? Frequency Percent
Unsure at this time 0 0.0
Very dissatisfied 0 0.0
Dissatisfied 0 0.0
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 2 50.0
Satisfied 2 50.0
Very satisfied 0 0.0
Total 4
34. How satisfied were you with Colgate’s response to your report? Frequency Percent
Unsure at this time 0 0.0
Very dissatisfied 0 0.0
Dissatisfied 1 25.0
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 1 25.0
Satisfied 2 50.0
Very satisfied 0 0.0
Total 4
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Section 3: Bystander behaviors

Branch 1: Appears only to those students who did not experience sexual assault or an attempted sexual assault

B1. Since starting at Colgate, have you observed a situation that you believe was sexual assault? Frequency Percent
Yes 42 14.4
No 192 65.8
Suspected, but unsure 58 19.9
Total 292
Question B2 only appears to students who did not select "Yes" to question B1.
B2. Since starting at Colgate, have you observed a situation that you believe could have led to a sexual assault? Frequency Percent
Yes 86 344
No 103 41.2
Suspected, but unsure 61 244
Total 250
Question B3 only appears to students who selected "Yes" to questions B1 or B2.
B3. Did you intervene? Frequency Percent
Yes 91 711
| considered intervening but did not feel safe doing so 4 3.1
| considered intervening but did not feel comfortable doing so 18 141
| considered intervening but did not know how to do so 7 5.5
1 did notintervene 8 6.3
Total 128
Question B4 only appears to students who selected "Yes" to questionB3.
B4. How did you intervene? (Check all that apply.) Frequency Percent
| stepped in and separated the people involved in the situation 44 48.4
| asked the person who appeared to be atrisk if they needed help 57 62.6
| confronted the person who appeared to be causing the situation 12 13.2
| created a distraction to cause one or more of the people to disengage from the situation 25 275
| asked others to step in with me and diffuse the situation 34 37.4
| told someone in a position of authority about the situation 4 44
Other 3 3.3
Total 91

Branch 2: Appears only to those students who a) suspect they were sexually assaulted, b) experienced an attempted sexual assault, or
¢) suspect they experienced an attempted sexual assault.

B1. Were there bystanders during the incident? Frequency Percent
Yes 35 52.2
No 20 29.9
| am not sure 12 17.9
Total 67

Question B2 only appears to students who selected "Yes" to question B1.

B2. Did they intervene? Frequency Percent
Yes 20 57.1
No 15 42.9
Total 35
Question B3 only appears to students who selected "Yes" to question B2.
B3. How did they intervene? (Check all that apply.) Frequency Percent
They stepped in and tried to separate us 11 55.0
They asked me if | needed help 8 40.0
They confronted the person/people assaulting me 3 15.0
They tried to create a distraction 11 55.0
They asked others to step in with them to diffuse the situation 3 15.0
They told someone in a position of authority 0 0.0
Other 2 10.0
Total 20
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Section 4: Demographics

35. What is your college classification for the 2018-19 Academic Year? Frequency Percent
Freshman/First Year 135 32.0
Sophomore 110 26.1
Junior 75 17.8
Senior 100 23.7
Other 1 0.2
No response 1 0.2
Total 422
36. Thinking about this current academic term, are you a full-time student? *Item redacted to preserve anonymity*
37. What is your gender? Frequency Percent
Man 70 16.6
Woman 347 82.2
Non-binary 3 0.7
No response 2 0.5
Total 422
38. Are you transgender? *Item redacted to preserve anonymity*
39-41. Race and ethnicity (following institutional conventions). Frequency Percent
American Indian or Alaska Native # #
Asian 18 4.3
Black or African American 6 1.4
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander # #
White 329 78.0
Hispanic or Latino/a 34 8.1
Not a U.S. citizen or permanent resident 14 3.3
Two or more races 16 3.8
Unknown # #
Total 422
# replaces values that were redacted to protect the anonymity of survey completers.
42. Which of the following best describe where you are currently living? Frequency Percent
Dormitory or other campus 317 75.1
Fraternity or sorority house 30 71
Off-campus 75 17.8
Total 422
Question 43 only appears to students who selected "Dormitory or other campus housing" or "Fraternity or sorority house" to question 42.
43. Is your housing single gender? Frequency Percent
Yes 125 36.0
No 220 63.4
No response 2 0.6
Total 347
44. Which term best describes your sexual orientation? Frequency Percent
Asexual 5 1.2
Bisexual 35 8.3
Gay 5 1.2
Heterosexual 350 82.9
Lesbian 3 0.7
Pansexual 5 1.2
Queer 5 1.2
Questioning 11 2.6
Fill in 1 0.2
No response 2 0.5
Total 422
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Section 5: NY State Module

NY1. Since starting at Colgate, have you experienced any of the following while you were (a) on campus; (b) off campus at an
event or program connected with Colgate, including study abroad and internships; or (c) at a social activity or party near campus

such as at an apartment, restaurant, or bar: Frequency Percent
Domestic violence Yes 10 24
No 405 96.0
I suspect, butlam not 4 0.9
No response 3 0.7
Dating Violence Yes 22 5.2
No 386 91.5
| suspect, but | am not 11 2.6
No response 3 0.7
Stalking Yes 36 8.5
No 371 87.9
I suspect, butlam not 11 26
No response 4 0.9
Total 422
NY2. Are you aware that Colgate's Title IX coordinator leads Colgate's response to reports of sexual Frequency Percent
assault, domestic violence, dating violence, stalking, and other forms of gender-based misconduct? Yes 327 775
No 93 22.0
No response 2 0.5
Total 422
NY3. Are you aware that Colgate's standards for student conduct require all parties to obtain Frequency Percent
"affirmative consent" prior to engaging in sexual activity ? Yes 390 924
No 29 6.9
No response 3 0.7
Total 422
NY4. Do you have access to resources on and off campus if you've experienced domestic violence, Frequency Percent
dating violence, stalking, or sexual assault (e.g. counseling, health, and academic assistance)? Yes 384 91.0
No 36 8.5
No response 2 0.5
Total 422
NY5. Do you know how to report domestic violence, dating violence, stalking, or sexual assault to Frequency Percent
Colgate and to law enforcement? Yes 331 78.4
No 89 211
No response 2 0.5
Total 422
NY6. Are you aware that Colgate uses a "preponderance of evidence" standard to adjudicate Frequency Percent
gender-based misconduct cases, and that this evidentiary standard is different than that used in the Yes 173 41.0
criminal justice system? No 245 58.1
No response 4 0.9
Total 422
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